of a large increase in interest rates, which have a significant negative impact on profits of the
company, it may use derivatives or other financial instruments to hedge this risk. This could be a
swap of floating payments at a fixed interest rate, futures or other instruments. At the end of
2012 most of the obligations of the Company are floating rate based on EURIBOR. In this
connection, the company is at risk from rising interest rates in the Eurozone. Since much of the
debts of the company are long term, the governing body intends to purchase futures on
EURIBOR, to neutralize the risk of increased interest on borrowings, considering the fact that
with the overcoming of the financial crisis, the Eurozone countries will begin to withdraw
stimulus measures of their economies, including raising key interest rates, which will directly
affect the level of EURIBOR.

It should be noted that any increase in market interest rates are likely to adversely affect the
prices and demand for real estate, since most of these transactions are financed by loans.

The sensitivity to 1% changes in interest rates on the bank loans of the Company is presented
below:

31st December 2013 Exposure to short-

term risk
 Exposure to long-

term risk
 ‘000 BGN  ‘000 BGN

   Financial liabilities – bank loans 17 322  3 041
Total risk exposure  17 322  3 041

Effect of change in interest rate
Increase by 1% 173  30
Decrease by 1% (173)  (30)

The notes to this financial report constitute an inseparable part of it.   50

Intercapital Property Development ADSIC
Financial Report
31st December 2013

31st December 2012 Exposure to short-

term risk
 Exposure to long-

term risk
 ‘000 BGN  ‘000 BGN

   Financial liabilities – bank loans 25 863  3 041
Total risk exposure  25 863  3 041

Effect of change in interest rate
Increase by 1% 259  30
Decrease by 1% (259)  (30)

(c) Credit risk
In its activity the Company may be exposed to credit risk when it pays in advance (grant
advances) to its suppliers or has sales claims (including the sale with deferred payment). Company
policy provides for the avoidance of advances as far as possible. Yet when these are imposed (e.g.
purchase of windows, elevators and etc. for buildings under construction), the Company will
analyze in detail and depth the reputation and financial condition of the suppliers and if necessary
will require a bank and other guarantees of good performance. Similarly, in the conduct of sales